	Lee County Board	of County	Commission	ers		
		ı Item Sun		·	Blue Sheet No. 20041192	
o consider and adopt an Oro	Request permission t linance establishing t	he procedu	res for the char	ging and collecting of fe	ctober 26, 2004, at 5:00 p.m., ees by the District 21 Medical urial at sea, in Lee County	
WHY ACTION IS NECE Ordinances.	SSARY: A public h	earing is n	ecessary for th	e Board of County Con	nmissioners to adopt County	
Examiner.		s the Count	ty to collect cre	mation fees which will	defer the cost of the Medical	
2. <u>DEPARTMENTAL C.</u> COMMISSION DISTI		C/2	C	3. MEETING DATE	9- <i>28-20</i> 04	
4. AGENDA:	5. REQUIREM (Specify)	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE:		6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:		
X CONSENT	***	STATUTE		A. COMMISSIONER		
ADMINISTRATIV	E ORDINA	NCE -		B. DEPARTMENT	County Attorney	
APPEALS	ADMIN.	CODE		C. DIVISION	General Services	
PUBLIC	OTHER			BY: Andre	ea R. Fraser	
WALK ON			-	Assist	tant County Attorney	
TIME REQUIRED:						
nabling the Medical Exam	iner to charge for cre Board approve the Cr orization receipts as a	mation aut emation Or a part of he	horizations, the dinance, the M	e Medical Examiner's b	ner procedure or mechanism ase salary would be reduced receive thirty percent (30%)	
. RECOMMENDED AP	PROVAL:					
A B Department Purchasin Director or Contract	Resources	D Other	E County Attorney	F Budget Service	4	
			(A) CERN		I IN Nº	
N/A N/A	N/A	N/A	CHANGE	The solo of 10 a (itter	F 4/3/01 HA 3-16 CH	
0. COMMISSION ACT	ION:	-				
	APPROVED DENIED DEFERRED OTHER			CO. ATTY SIGN FORMARDED TO CO. ADMIN.	RECEIVED BY COUNTY ADMIN: 4/13/04 3/31/01/05/07 COUNTY ADMIN PORWAPSELY 10.	

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE PROCEDURES FOR THE CHARGING AND COLLECTING OF FEES BY THE DISTRICT 21 MEDICAL EXAMINER FOR PROVIDING EXAMINATIONS AND INVESTIGATIONS RELATING TO CREMATION, DISSECTION, AND BURIAL AT SEA; PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCHEDULE OF FEES BY RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 406.11(1)(c), Fla. Stat., requires the District 21 Medical Examiner determine the cause of death for the District by such examinations, investigations, and autopsies as deemed necessary or as shall be requested by the State Attorney when a body is to be cremated, dissected, or buried at sea; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, approved a contract with the District 21 Medical Examiner which identified the collection of a cremation fee for each cremation certificate issued by the Medical Examiner; and,

WHEREAS, these fees will be used to offset expenses of the Medical Examiner in Lee County; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County approved a budget strategy to reduce the cost of the Medical Examiner by the revenues generated by cremation fees; and.

WHEREAS, Chapter 125, Fla. Stat., authorizes the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to adopt Ordinances and Resolutions necessary for the exercise of its S:\GS\ORDINANCE\Lee COUNTY CREMATION FEE ORDINANCE.wpd

powers.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT THIS ORDINANCE IS ENTITLED, LEE COUNTY CREMATION FEE ORDINANCE.

Section One: Setting of Fee

The cremation authorization fee is established at Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) for each cremation approval issued by the Medical Examiner's Office for Lee County.

Section Two: Severability

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Section Three: Conflicts

Whenever the requirements or provisions of this Ordinance are in conflict with the requirements or provisions of any other lawfully adopted Ordinance or Statute, the most restrictive shall apply.

Section Four: Effective Date

This Ordinance will become effective November 1, 2004.

The forego	ing Ordinance was offere	ed by Commissioner	, who moved its			
adoption. The mo	tion was seconded by Co	on was seconded by Commissioner and being put to a				
vote was as follow	rs:					
	BOB JANES					
	DOUGLAS ST. CEI	RNY				
	RAY JUDAH					
	ANDREW COY					
	JOHN ALBION					
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED (ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF THE COURT			TY COMMISSIONERS			
By:Deputy Cle	rk	By:Chairman				
		APPROVED AS TO	FORM:			
		By:Office of the	County Attorney			